large upward adjustment, the pattern is somewhat
different. Parental educational attainment is important
for the adjustment here as well, but it is interesting to
note that the effects of parental unemployment,
disability pension and social assistance all have a quite
large impact on the results for these schools. An
important insight emerges from this exercise; even if
some sets of family characteristics on the margin
contribute little to explaining the overall individual
variation in GP, they can still be important explana-
tions for why some schools perform particularly well or
badly according to the unadjusted school means.

Table 7.3. Decomposition of the largest downward adjustments. Contributions from different sets of pupil and family
characteristics

Contribution to AE from: Adjustment
effect (AE)

Grade
points
before
adjust-

ment

Decile
before
adjust-

ment

Grade
points

after
adjust-

ment

Decile
after

adjust-
ment

Gender
composi-

tion

Parental
education

attainment

Family
structure

Immigrant
status

Economic
resources

Parental unem-
ploym., disability

pension and
social assistance

Number
of

classes
per

grade

-5.39 47.39 10 42.00 2 0.25 -2.95 -1.02 -0.06 -1.16 -0.44 6
-4.96 47.84 10 42.88 4 0.12 -2.97 -0.85 0.01 -0.92 -0.36 5
-4.94 48.85 10 43.91 6 -0.08 -2.95 -0.71 -0.02 -0.79 -0.40 6
-4.90 50.13 10 45.23 8 -0.03 -2.77 -0.89 -0.08 -0.74 -0.39 4.5
-4.43 47.73 10 43.29 5 0.05 -2.33 -0.92 -0.07 -0.81 -0.35 5
-4.43 46.61 9 42.18 3 -0.10 -2.53 -0.64 -0.04 -0.77 -0.34 4
-4.28 47.38 10 43.11 4 0.04 -2.44 -0.76 -0.03 -0.72 -0.37 4.5
-4.27 47.97 10 43.70 5 0.18 -2.56 -0.87 -0.14 -0.66 -0.22 4
-4.11 46.13 9 42.02 2 -0.08 -2.26 -0.57 -0.02 -0.88 -0.31 4
-3.75 49.64 10 45.89 8 -0.13 -2.22 -0.68 -0.03 -0.34 -0.36 3

Note: 2002- and 2003 cohorts combined. Medium-large schools.

Marks across lower secondary schools in Norway Reports 2004/11

36

Table 7.4. Decomposition of the largest upward adjustments. Contributions from different sets of pupil and family characteristics

Contribution to AE from: Adjustment
effect (AE)

Grade
points
before
adjust-

ment

Decile
before
adjust-

ment

Grade
points

after
adjust-

ment

Decile
after

adjust-
ment

Gender
composi-

tion

Parental
education

attain-
ment

Family
structure

Immi-
grant
status

Economic
resources

Parental unem-
ploym., disability

pension and
social assistance

Number
of

classes
per

grade
4.46 41.63 3 46.09 9 -0.13 1.92 0.47 0.12 1.07 1.01 5
3.84 36.96 1 40.80 1 -0.09 1.14 0.82 0.53 0.73 0.71 3.5
3.62 40.29 2 43.91 6 -0.30 1.37 0.74 0.08 0.76 0.96 3
3.36 40.78 2 44.14 6 0.08 0.96 0.53 0.03 0.75 1.00 4
3.34 38.95 1 42.29 3 0.03 1.44 0.68 0.12 0.58 0.49 2
3.13 42.34 4 45.47 8 0.33 1.28 0.38 -0.05 0.61 0.58 2
2.64 38.72 1 41.36 2 -0.07 1.40 0.46 0.02 0.41 0.42 2.5
2.57 39.15 1 41.72 2 0.02 1.31 0.09 0.11 0.66 0.37 3
2.46 41.75 3 44.21 6 0.07 1.18 0.48 0.06 0.42 0.26 2
2.44 41.87 3 44.31 6 0.43 0.52 0.26 0.67 0.43 0.12 3

Note: 2002- and 2003 cohorts combined. Medium-large schools.

Figure 7.5. Adjusted school means. 2002 versus 2003 cohort. All
 schools

10
20

30
40

50
60

A
dj

us
te

d
sc

ho
ol

 m
ea

ns
, 2

00
3

co
ho

rt

10 20 30 40 50 60
Adjusted school means, 2002 cohort

Observed

 Regression line

45 degree line

R2 = 0.2277, coeff. of correlation = 0.4772, rank corr. = 0.4786
Sample consists of 1042 observations

One remaining issue is the stability over time of
adjusted school means. If we believe that the adjusted
school means reflect school quality, we would expect a
substantial degree of persistence over time, as